51,659  119,559  106,719  23,745  (7,259)  294,423  -  294,423

Operating income (loss) before depreciation

and amortization and other operating
expenses

15,695  13,564  1,775  5,860  )44,874(  )7,980(  295,067  287,087

Depreciation and amortization  )26,955(  )41,420(  )23,145(  )7,664(  16,933  )82,251(  )179,869(  )262,120(
Other operating expenses, net   )2,097(
Finance expenses, net   )245,826(
Group's share of losses of associate

companies and partnerships accounted for
at equity

   )20,229(

Loss before tax benefit   )243,185(
Tax benefit   47,767

Loss for the period   (195,418)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  - 24 -

NOTE 7: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (cont.):

  Year ended December 31, 2023

Europe
(mainly  UK and

Adjustments
to financial
reporting
(before

adjustments   Adjustments

  Israel  Germany)  Ireland  Other  for IFRS 16)  Total  for IFRS 16  Total

  NIS

  (In thousands)

Segment revenues  1,914,273  2,636,303  2,217,371  571,124  (410,611)  6,928,460  -  6,928,460

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization,
other operating expenses and
rental expenses

551,836  1,004,708  774,439  228,624  (107,157)  2,452,450  -  2,452,450

Operating income before

depreciation and amortization
and other operating expenses

414,333  517,379  264,025  125,143  (275,880)  1,045,000  1,251,712  2,296,712

Depreciation and amortization  (112,121)  (182,981)  (112,756)  (39,266)  74,798  (372,326)  (776,825)  (1,149,151)
Other expenses, net   (38,328)
Finance expenses, net   (1,048,700)
Group's share of losses of

associate companies and
partnerships accounted for at
equity

   (4,663)

Income before taxes on income   55,870
Taxes on income   (10,792)

Net income   45,078

- - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\24\EC3-Fattal Holdings.docx